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GENERAL NOTES:

1.

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SUBDIVIDE THE EXISTING 4.375 ACRE
PROPERTY INTO TWO (2) SEPARATE LOTS IN ORDER TO CREATE A NEW LOT
TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED
DWELLING.

BOUNDARY SHOWN BY PHYSICAL FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED IN APRIL, 2021

BY INLAND DESIGN, LLC, WEST CHESTER, PA. BEARINGS BASED ON STATE
PLANE COORDINATES.

3. THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT.
4.  TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION AND IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN BY PHYSICAL
FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED IN OCTOBER, 2023 BY INLAND DESIGN, LLC,
WEST CHESTER, PA. CONTOUR INTERVAL =2 FEET.
5. ELEVATIONS BASED ON NAVD88 DATUM. VERTICAL DATUM OBTAINED BY
GPS OBSERVATIONS ON OCTOBER 5, 2023.
8. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE R-1 RESIDENTIAL ZONING
DISTRICT.
b AL 9.  THERE IS NO 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN LINE SHOWN ON THE PLAN, WHICH WAS
: DETERMINED FROM THE REFERENCE FIRM PANELS, MAP NUMBER
h : 42045C0064G, EFFECTIVE JULY 5, 2017.
PROJECT PROJECT 10. THE PROPERTY IS SERVICED BY ON-LOT SEWER AND ON-LOT WATER.
SITE SITE 11. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN THE BRANDYWINE CREEK WATERSHED; PA CH. 93
DESIGNATION WARM WATER FISHES, MIGRATORY FISH (MF/WWF).
12. SOILS INFORMATION TAKEN FROM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION SERVICE.
13. SITE GEOLOGY IS CHARACTERIZED AS MAFIC GNEISS (mgh).
14. ACCORDING TO AVAILABLE MAPPING THERE ARE NO WETLANDS LOCATED
ON THIS TRACT.
15. THERE ARE NO STEEP OR VERY STEEP SLOPES LOCATED ON THIS TRACT.
16. THE CHADDS FORD COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATES THIS TRACT AS AN
AREA FOR SUSTANTIVELY DIVIDED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES WITH
DETACHED HOMES.
17. COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF LOCATION AND DEPTH OF
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND FACILITIES CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. THE
CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR FACILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY
EARTH-MOVING ACTIVITIES.
18. THE AREA OF ADDITIONAL RIGHT OF WAY ALONG WEBB ROAD IS OFFERED
FOR DEDICATION TO PENNDOT IN PERPETUITY.
19. CHADDS FORD TOWNSHIP IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION OR
MAINTENANCE OF ANY AREAS NOT DULY ACCEPTED BY THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS AS DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC USE.
20. CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON
THIS PLAN ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS.
(SCALE: 1" =600") ZONING MAP ,/1/ (SCALE: 1" = 600"
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ZONING DATA
R-1 DISTRICT (RESIDENCE)
DESCRIPTION REQUIRED
MINIMUM LOT AREA [1] 2 ACRES
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH @ BUILDING LINE 200 FEET
WAIVERS REQUESTED: MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 15%
1. §110-10: A WAIVER IS REQUESTED TO ALLOW A CONCURRENT MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK 100 FEET
PRELIMINARY/FINAL MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAN SUBMISSION.
MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK 50 FEET
MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK 50 FEET
ZONING VARIANCES RECIEVED: MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 40 FEET
THE CHADDS FORD TOWNSHIP ZONING HEARING BOARD GRANTED THE
FOLLOWING VARIANCES AT THEIR MEETING ON APRIL 16, 2024:
1.  FROM SECTION §135-9.C REQUIRING A MINIMUM LOT AREA (NET) OF 2 AC.
WHILE A GROSS LOT AREA OF 2.181 IS PROPOSED, WITH THE PROPOSED
RIGHT OF WAY AND SHARED DRIVEWAY AREA NETTED OUT, THE NET LOT
AREA IS 1.921 AC.
2. FROM SECTION §135-9.H REQUIRING A SEPARATION OF 10 FEET FROM
DRIVEWAY AND SIDE LOT LINE. THE PLAN PROPOSES TO PROVIDE THE 10 OWNERS .
FOOT SEPARATION FROM THE ADJOINING PROPERTY TO THE WEST, BUT TO .
HAVE THE DRIVEWAY FOR LOT 2 ALONG THE PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE ANTHONY BAFILE, JENNIFER BAFILE, AND TIFFANY BAFILE
WITH LOT 1. ANTICIPATED PROJECT SCHEDULE.: 438 WEBB ROAD
1.  CONSTRUCTION START: JULY 2024 CHADDS FORD, PA 19317
2. INSTALLATION OF STORMWATER BMP: AUGUST 2024
3. PROJECTED COMPLETION: DECEMBER 2024 APPLICANT:
JENNIFER DEVLIN (NEE BAFILE)
667 SHROPSHIRE DR.
WEST CHESTER, PA 19382
(484) 645-0804
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33 R/W |
—i APPROVED BY RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CHADDS FORD
TOWNSHIP THIS DAY OF ,2024.
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& I EASEMENT X COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MUNICIPALITIES
g z | | Iy PLANNING CODE.
-9
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g I
§3322'23"E 7610 FOR THE DIRECTOR
RECORDED IN THE DELAWARE COUNTY COURTHOUSE THIS DAY OF
I S , IN PLAN BOOK ,PAGE
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| :
: . o SURVEY CERTIFICATION:
- - - - >
. 5 W
W | £87¢8 M.£e.ccLeN . @ & I HEREBY CERTIFY TO MY USUAL AND CUSTOMARY AND PROFESSIONAL CARE
- o S o S o 2 3 THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED FROM AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED
M 0 NN "?>1 : UNDER MY IMMEDIATE SUPERVISION AND IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "MINIMUM
Q 1S %0, PROPOSED > a STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS IN THE
o PROPOSED 2 IRON PIN % Q COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA" AS ADOPTED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA
© £Z°0¢ CONC. MON. Zv8ll 66°Z¢ 98°0Z¢ % y SOCIETY OF LAND SURVEYORS AND THAT ALL THE EXISTING MONUMENTS, PIPES
| " ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ u'O) ) N s
| =2 0STOV | ~— BENT IRON PIN (FND) M.S+.60.5EN S STONES, ETC., ARE AS SHOWN.
I : 8,— IRON PIN (SET)
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PROPOSED
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; )
-~ S SURVEYOR DATE
00°054 L M. SV.60.£EN
JAMES P. & JUDITH M. SMITH
TAX PARCEL: 04—00-00317-03
D.B. 5156, PG. 1671 PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION:
| I L, JOEL D. COMANDA, A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN HAS BEEN PREPARED UNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISIONAND THE DESIGN OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS IS CORRECT.
L(_ED 4’”&) (o 04/17/2024
GENERAL NOTES: PROFBSSIONAL ENGINEER (DATE)
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SUBDIVIDE THE EXISTING 4.375 ACRE
| PROPERTY INTO TWO (2) SEPARATE LOTS IN ORDER TO CREATE A NEW LOT |
TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP
LEGEND DWELLING. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
2. BOUNDARY SHOWN BY PHYSICAL FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED IN APRIL, 2021 : SS:
PROPERTY BOUNDARY BY INLAND DESIGN, LLC, WEST CHESTER, PA. BEARINGS BASED ON STATE COUNTY OF
PLANE COORDINATES.
— ADJOINING PROPERTY LINE
3. THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT. BEFORE ME, THE UNDERSIGNED NOTARY PUBLIC, THIS DAY PERSONALLY
FLOOD PLAIN LINE 4.  TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION AND IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN BY PHYSICAL APPEARED JENNIFER DEVLIN, ANTHONY BAFILE & TIFFANY BAFILE, TO ME
—_— EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED IN OCTOBER, 2023 BY INLAND DESIGN, LLC, KNOWN (OR SATISFACTORILY PROVEN), WHO BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO
- - EXISTING EASEMENT LINE ZONING DATA WEST CHESTER, PA. CONTOUR INTERVAL =2 FEET. LAW, DEPOSE(S) AND SAY(S):
EXISTING ROAD / PAVING 5.  ELEVATIONS BASED ON NAVD88 DATUM. VERTICAL DATUM OBTAINED BY
R-1 DISTRICT (RESIDENCE) GPS OBSERVATIONS ON OCTOBER 5, 2023. WE ARE THE EQUITABLE OWNERS OF PARCEL 04-00-00317-04 TO WHICH
€O EXISTING UTILITY POLE O O 8. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE R-1 RESIDENTIAL ZONING THIS PLAN APPLIES AND OF ALL RIGHTS WHICH ARE NECESSARY TO
DESCRIPTION REQUIRED EXISTING Lot 1 Lot DISTRICT. IMPLEMENT THIS PLAN. WE ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THIS PLAN IS OUR ACT
O EXISTING IRONPIN 9. THERE IS NO 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN LINE SHOWN ON THE PLAN, WHICH WAS AND DEED AND IS AUTHORIZED BY US TO BE RECORDED WITHTHE
0O  EXISTING MONUMENT MINIMUM LOT AREA [1] 2 ACRES 4238 AC (NET) 1.921 AC (NET) [2] 2.009 AC (NET) DETERMINED FROM THE REFERENCE FIRM PANELS, MAP NUMBER FOR ALL PURPOSES
® PROPOSED IRON PIN 42045C0064G, EFFECTIVE JULY 5, 2017. ‘
2.181 AC (GROSS) 2.194 AC (GROSS)
B PROPOSED MONUMENT 4-3075] ;47CA(CGRR(;;§) -0.174 (R/W) - 0.171 AC (FLAG AREA) 10. THE PROPERTY IS SERVICED BY ON-LOT SEWER AND ON-LOT WATER.
- PROPOSED RIGHT OF WAY LINE e (R/W) - 0.086 (EASEMENT) -0.014 (R/W) 11. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN THE BRANDYWINE CREEK WATERSHED; PA CH. 93
- - PROPOSED EASEMENT LINE DESIGNATION WARM WATER FISHES, MIGRATORY FISH (MF/WWF). JENNIFER DEVLIN
PROPOSED DRIVEWAY MINIMUM LOT WIDTH @ BUILDING LINE 200 FEET 256.90 FEET 236.80 FEET 252.72 FEET 12. SOILS INFORMATION TAKEN FROM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 15% 1.7% (3,067 S.F.) 3.5% (3,067 S.F.) 4.3% (3,772 S.F.) AGRICULTURE, NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION SERVICE.
13. SITE GEOLOGY IS CHARACTERIZED AS MAFIC GNEISS (mgh). S NTHONY BAFILE
MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK 100 FEET 232.0 FEET 223.5 FEET 163.0 FEET {4 ACCORDING TO AVAILABLE MAPPING THERE ARE NO WETLANDS LOCATED
MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK 50 FEET 52.9 FEET 52.9 FEET 51.0 FEET ON THIS TRACT.
DRIVEWAY NOTES 15. THERE ARE NO STEEP OR VERY STEEP SLOPES LOCATED ON THIS TRACT.
MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK SO FEET 4371 FEET 89.6 FEET 941 FEET 16. THE CHADDS FORD COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATES THIS TRACT AS AN TIFFANY BAFILE
1. A DECLARATION OF EASEMENT AND A MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT SHALL MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 40 FEET EXISTING EXISTING < 40 FEET AREA FOR SUSTANTIVELY DIVIDED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES WITH
BE PREPARED FOR THE SHARED DRIVEWAY AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO DETACHED HOMES.
THE TOWNSHIP SOLICITOR FOR THEIR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND WILL BE [SI’I]‘I;{T]?}ETLC?Q}?(I;I:BL"‘[gg{g?gHAAiiAB%FC%TﬁIﬁ%%%’E]g\i\[‘,gEARCEBT%S’B?(NADDIFR%35\?252;?3§§??§F%I}§TA 17. COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF LOCATION AND DEPTH OF SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
RECORDED WITH THE DELAWARE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND FACILITIES CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. THE THIS DAY OF
OWNERS OF LOTS 1 AND 2 WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF \;]H\)/},Z’Sg]%% éléﬁl&l}gg HSE/;?\%%OS’I\ITSHTEI]{E%OT AREA OF TWO ACRES. CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL
) mg EgésggE%ngE¥$glevATE DRIVEWAY 1S NOT TO BE DEDICATED TO (2] ( )- UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR FACILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY
. EARTH-MOVING ACTIVITIES.
CHADDS FORD TOWNSHIP FOR PUBLIC USE. IT IS TO BE OWNED AND 18, THE AREA OF ADDITIONAL RIGHT OF WAY ALONG WEBB ROAD IS OFFERED NOTARY PUBLIC
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ESTABLISHED DEEDS AND FOR DEDICATION TO PENNDOT IN PERPETUITY
ACCESS/UTILITY EASEMENT IN PERPETUITY. 19. CHADDS FORD TOWNSHIP IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION OR OWNERS:
3. NO OBJECT GREATER THAN 2.5 FEET IN HEIGHT AND NO OTHER OBJECT THAT . ANTHONY BAFILE. JENNIFER BAFILE. AND TIFFANY BAFILE
MAINTENANCE OF ANY AREAS NOT DULY ACCEPTED BY THE BOARD OF J J
WOULD OBSCURE THE VISION OF A MOTORIST SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN SUPERVISORS AS DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC USE 438 WEBB ROAD
THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLES. . CHADDS FORD. PA 19317
4. THE PROPERTY OWNER(S) ARE RESPONSIBLE TO PROPERLY MAINTAIN THEIR 20. CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON J
DRIVEWAYS IN A CONDITION THAT PROVIDES SAFE ACCESS TO WEBB ROAD. THIS PLAN ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS. APPLICANT
5. THE DRIVEWAY ACCESS IS SUBJECT TO A PENNDOT MINIMUM USE :
DRIVEWAY. JENNIFER DEVLIN (NEE BAFILE)
667 SHROPSHIRE DR.
WEST CHESTER, PA 19382
(484) 645-0804
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other proprietary rights in these plans. All drawings, specifications and three working days notice L ,S, Scale:
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) r( TZEﬁ/E Dl;t/_l%%[)? | Ua N | .. e /\‘ i ,l / ' ,’ 15. THERE ARE NO STEEP OR VERY STEEP SLOPES LOCATED ON THIS TRACT.
) | ° ™ L ( ‘e, 36” TREE ; | : I 16. THE CHADDS FORD COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATES THIS TRACT AS AN
: : \ \\ .., 0O : \ : ’l / ; ,’ AREA FOR SUSTANTIVELY DIVIDED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES WITH
£ POST & 4+ I / \ .~ ] : i DETACHED HOMES.
RAIL FENCE |: Lu\ [~ | ,’ *e, O I ; ,’ 17. COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF LOCATION AND DEPTH OF
i 1a ~ i 0" TREE R \ ,’ ; | UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND FACILITIES CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. THE
c X ) : /N, Lo | N ; I 48" TREE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL
{ [ i SWM2 S *.% ,l ¥ / ) ; (\ UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR FACILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY
Ak \ B ., \ | o ; ! . EARTH-MOVING ACTIVITIES.
5 o X \ ‘.. I / 5 ; ‘\ . 18. THE AREA OF ADDITIONAL RIGHT OF WAY ALONG WEBB ROAD IS OFFERED
U.P. 1 n 507 TREE \ . 0 TRE} ,’ b i \ ot FOR DEDICATION TO PENNDOT IN PERPETUITY.
S BENT, N YEND) .. N | / ; ‘\ . 19. CHADDS FORD TOWNSHIP IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION OR
35 M.AH. - IRON PIN (SET) \ .. 10” TREE } : i \ : . ; MAINTENANCE OF ANY AREAS NOT DULY ACCEPTED BY THE BOARD OF
SPEED LIMIT o] N M ., S N | yd :: \ . . (N D’RZNHL ) SUPERVISORS AS DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC USE.
SIEN TQ | BRUSH °, ! ‘ ; \ . -~ L 20. CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON
ik =0 ' , ; g ; T = THIS PLAN ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS.
00°08L L \ ~_ ,’ ; I e M.SV.60.56N
I =, = X 9] Q _— : © QO ‘% N/L /
3 % >, 3 , ~ < X N N N ¥ JAMES P. & JUDITH M. SMITH S
3 5 .: p —Y___ 3 0 p N | TAX PARCEL: 04—00-00317-03 X p
S/ . ; / { | D.B. 5156, PG. 1671 / &
:j / 1 / / / .
. // ("9 ! } / / -
L J/ v / ( / z |
} ; / \
5 4 | 1 \
: / /
: / | \ /
; (/ | \ /
: S | \ /
| / { | /
[ l /
Q l // ! / /
PROPERTY BOUNDARY
- ADJOINING PROPERTY LINE ZONING DATA
/O\TP—5 TEST PIT LOCATION R-1 DISTRICT (RESIDENCE)
_ EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE DESCRIPTION REQUIRED EXISTING
- - EXISTING EASEMENT LINE
.................. 102-oieeiieeeeiccceeoo EXISTING 2' CONTOUR W/ ELEVATION MINIMUM LOT AREA [1] 2 ACRES 4.238 AC (NET) EXISTING IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE
100——————= EXISTING 10' CONTOUR W/ ELEVATION
X100.00 EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION 4_30751 3%2(523%) DWELLING 2,884 S.F.
L . © . ] EXISTING CONCRETE . SHED 179 SF
EXISTING TREELINE MINIMUM LOT WIDTH @ BUILDING LINE 200 FEET 256.90 FEET COVERED PORCH A2SF
MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 15% 1.7% (3,067 S.F.) DRIVEWAY 4,508 S.F.
@ i}? EXISTING TREE SYMBOLS MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK 100 FEET 232.0 FEET FLAGSTONE 329 SF.
(_()_) EXISTING UTILITY POLE MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK 50 FEET 52.9 FEET WALLS 208 S.F.
- EXISTING WELL MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK 50 FEET 437.1 FEET WOOD DECKING 121 S.F.
—  EXISTING SIGN MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 40 FEET EXISTING TOTAL EXISTING IMPERVIOUS 8,271 S.F.
X X X EXISTING FENCE LINE [1] THE LOT SHALL HAVE AN AREA OF AT LEAST TWO ACRES, AND IF IT HAS NO FRONTAGE ON A
veeeevee.. GeBZ . SOILS LINE AND DESCRIPTION STREET OR ROAD THE LOT SHALL BE CONNECTED THERETO BY A DRIVEWAY AT LEAST 20 FEET
g WIDE, WHICH SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THE LOT AREA OF TWO ACRES. AREA OF TRACT
= =—f = = = ==0) EXISTING STORM STRUCTURES & PIPE GROSS LOT AREA 190.594 S F. (4.375 ACRES)
A
SAN EXISTING SANITARY STRUCTURES & PIPE
© AREA WITHIN RIGHT OF WAY 5,985 S.F. (0.137 ACRES)
— EXISTING ROAD CENTERLINE
EXISTING CURB LINE LOT AREA 184,609 S.F. (4.238 ACRES)
EXISTING ROAD / PAVING
— ——  EXISTING DRIVEWAY
—————————————— EXISTING STONE DRIVE
L L EXISTING SANITARY LATERAL SOILS DESCRIPTION OWNERS:
ANTHONY BAFILE, JENNIFER BAFILE, AND TIFFANY BAFILE
w w EXISTING WATER LINE g g
. . EXISTING ELECTRIC LINE SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SLOPE AVAICLQEALngATER DRAINAGE CLASS |  DEPTH TO S.H.W.T. DEPTH TO BEDROCK CAPSIEII%ITY S%‘I{I]?(R}%{jcp 438 WEBB ROAD
CHADDS FORD, PA 19317
T T EXISTING TELEPHONE LINE o HIGH
o o EXISTING TELEPHONE LINE CdB CHESTER SILT LOAM 3% - 8% ABOUT 103 INCHES | WELL DRAINED | MORE THAN 80 INCHES | MORE THAN 80 INCHES 1 D APPLICANT:
(TBR)  EXISTING FEATURES TO BE REMOVED GaC GAILA SILT LOAM 8% - 15% MODERATE WELL DRAINED | MORE THAN 80 INCHES | MORE THAN 80 INCHES de B JENNIFER DEVLIN (NEE BAFILE)
ABOUT 8.7 INCHES 667 SHROPSHIRE DR.
%? EXISTING TREES TO BE REMOVED GdB GLADSTONE GRAVELLY LOAM 3%-8% |, poriasae o | WELLDRAINED | MORE THAN 80 INCHES 61 TO 67 INCHES 2 C (‘Z’;S;Tg?%zgf& PA 19382
r . AW 4 N\ /A TP aY 4 N/ X aY 4 aY 4
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\ \
\ \
\ \
\ . , . \ : , :
\ \ FIELD STONE (FND)
\ \ e
\ \ 8 ; 3 ™~
" \ AN .. JUSTIN GOHN & ALYSSA LECHMANIK e
'.I* N \\ " TAX PARCEL: 04—00-00317-02 T . , .
L ,:L'CONCRETE MONUMENT (FND) ™. AN SN 0.8. 3310, FG. 1581
| N l ‘ \ S - - - - - N/L
5 \ ~ JUSTIN & ALYSSA GOHN
~_ N N TAX PARCEL: 04—00-00317-34
\ N N D.B. 6230, PG. 2188
UP. ,;{75(% o /\LOH_ #36634 N ~ :
-. \T—, . . \ N \ . " “ N - PROPOSED POST & RAIL ] /
: | L L H— LN N \ Y S IRON..PIN...___ FENCE -"""IRON PIN (SET) /
: 33.42' \ B - ”’7\0 e ¥ — S =2  —— o S X — i R R X * g ' a L el //
| ||| L] cquomere ponen m SR LB, \ PretloboobooboehootloRRnReney o e T ———— ‘ —0 /
I3 % \ (FND & HELD FOR LINE) e eur “ o\ POST &-.RAIL U UP. DN o, APPROX. PRIMARY ’ I IRON.-P /
: \ ) e > FENCE B T/ TTTm—— 480- ‘e, : ~(FND) /
! l | ! "3 TOFRNCE e o o T — S e SEPTIC AREAS ~ : \ J/
: : - . .. g .. — EXIST. SEPTIC - 0= TWO (45'x10’ o > E :
"~I I 3 X > | %, SYSTEM 9 S0 Ve \( ) ') -8 v * / BRANDYWINE
l x /L\* POST & RAIL < = \ . - > “(APPROX.) e vt —- N - © - / \_ BATTLEFIELD _
z 4|\ FENCE o < \ . @ e ) /\ N N ) / O/
IBROPOSED ' < ' A \ . 3 /o T T - (.i: (] ., o~ 7P—11-30-5 / — :
N RYW 25° \\ e R P / \\\". N A //
) | N . AN \'c. AN / AN =X
. i \ 5 N . ELECTRIC 10" CLUSTER Y DR S NN / ) \& |
., \ ® - ME N RN .y JP-11-30-3 / /
PROROSED | 5. X — — ok Poitc30-7 N QL o e e —
415" R/W | ) . _ . 287 TREE Lo N N o N / LOCATION MAP 1000° 2000
, i \ ' W el N e W I G B N o \ x® \ .- / SCALE: 1" = 2000
Lo I \ APPROX. SEPTIC g \ %S ‘ : I S N/ \ N \ _/
33 raw |k I | REPLACEMENT AREA N \ o ! \ N APPROX. SEPTIC .l
T2 o | (55'x16") S RN -.: . \ < REPLACEMENT AREA wl T GENERAL NOTES:
' | '- & o111-30- 2\ S\ “v,  COVERED e ~ T poti-J0-6 AN \ (60'x15°) & N 1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SUBDIVIDE THE EXISTING 4.375 ACRE
; % ‘| . \o U \ \ . %o _P ORCH WooD STEPS \ ‘ - PROPERTY INTO TWO (2) SEPARATE LOTS IN ORDER TO CREATE A NEW LOT
; , - POST & f’fA/L \ \ \ S STONE WALL OLD™ROOL \ N e TO BE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED
S | v ‘ \ 2\ \ X : :, _ _ S EQUIPMENT ., AN \ \ it DWELLING.
: S | 1 ' L d 6% — \ - \ 2% \ o , AN \ \ . 2. BOUNDARY SHOWN BY PHYSICAL FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED IN APRIL, 2021
o X i \\ \. L\ / \ \ - N\ \ P —— — BY INLAND DESIGN, LLC, WEST CHESTER, PA. BEARINGS BASED ON STATE
~ r : \ ! ) > N . N 12" TREH - \ 0 - — ~ p PLANE COORDINATES.
I Il |2 \ \ \ \/., T N / s \ 2 11304 — ™~ \ } 3. THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT.
g : c%l ! \ 100" F.Y. ¢ \ o N \ sl ] AR TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION AND IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN BY PHYSICAL
E TP L \ ' -, SEPTIC LIDS-= N / \ o —— 482,50 3 AN /28 2 FIELD SURVEY PERFORMED IN OCTOBER, 2023 BY INLAND DESIGN, LLC,
- R Sc \ v 3 T R TfM%%g . 712" TREE / \ \ . ' - / WEBS WEST CHESTER, PA. CONTOUR INTERVAL =2 FEET.
SR oo / \ — - BEDS feel, ‘ ' ' \ . \ AN / 8.BT 5. ELEVATIONS BASED ON NAVDS88 DATUM. VERTICAL DATUM OBTAINED BY
z (=] L8 , : / RR=TIE"* ., ( \ [782.50 \ RN GPS OBSERVATIONS ON OCTOBER 5, 2023.
) Eﬂ E 3 I 3 I, Y . LieHT WALLWOOD rt . % 3853 8. THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE R-1 RESIDENTIAL ZONING
48 ol % POST & RAL | / ' D sTeps 1Y 183 y IS DISTRICT.
. q — - — N R b )
Q. ; i . FENCE / P-1 7:,- 30 7& PROPOSED SHARED e e / ﬁ e S S 9. THERE IS NO 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN LINE SHOWN ON THE PLAN, WHICH WAS
& 2 |k K . DRIVEWAY AND UTILITY S i FaceronE 50° RY. / I: al DETERMINED FROM THE REFERENCE FIRM PANELS, MAP NUMBER
-kt S ! EASEMENT TWALK AND STEPS / \ L 42045C0064G, EFFECTIVE JULY 5, 2017.
™ ¢ : ) ., | = V4 N 10. THE PROPERTY IS SERVICED BY ON-LOT SEWER AND ON-LOT WATER.
=i : | R | 00D PLANTER BOX EMES SRFACE / : J \ . 11. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN THE BRANDYWINE CREEK WATERSHED; PA CH. 93
; : ; - e
; g i ; H- MA \ WITH 6" TREE INFILTRATION BASIN _ | :: -: P T PROPOSED o 482.00 e . . DESIGNATION WARM WATER FISHES, MIGRATORY FISH (MF/WWF).
-' RS T e\ 45'x16'x3.5’ \ ; . SwM1 | LT SUBSURFACE \ DWELLING 1482. / . \ 12. SOILS INFORMATION TAKEN FROM UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
H H LN " Ce, . B .F. b R . o’ ©
| S S3392'03"E 76.10° _ - - | ; P BASIN F.F. 484.50 Y s AGRICULTURE, NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION SERVICE.
25 ;CLEAR —\{ |: 3 \ N\ <, - - £ LIGHT — ; : 60°'x36'x4.5’ y - 13. SITE GEOLOGY IS CHARACTERIZED AS MAFIC GNEISS (mgh).
foaot L : Q) T N I LGHT \ -, - _ 1 ' ' GARAGE { o \ 14, ACCORDING TO AVAILABLE MAPPING THERE ARE NO WETLANDS LOCATED
Y= N N /\&015 PAVED DRIVEWAY fﬂ : N M ot N ON THIS TRACT.
: | ] : gt -~ /V / : o : ’ ' 15. THERE ARE NO STEEP OR VERY STEEP SLOPES LOCATED ON THIS TRACT.
‘ B 36” TREE W FROPOSED AN 16. THE CHADDS FORD COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATES THIS TRACT AS AN
: : O ; 789.00 / AREA FOR SUSTANTIVELY DIVIDED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES WITH
S posT & - \r ' DETACHED HOMES.
RAIL FENCE |; o 17. COMPLETENESS OR ACCURACY OF LOCATION AND DEPTH OF
/ : : © ; i UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND FACILITIES CANNOT BE GUARANTEED. THE
B \_?81 =0 . 48" TREE ; ; CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL
; ; ) ; ; - . , ; UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND/OR FACILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY
, \ ; PROPOSED — ; : . - ot N EARTH-MOVING ACTIVITIES.
j ' / j eg0zz ) / RON PN/ / ; ; — . ¥ 18. THE AREA OF ADDITIONAL RIGHT OF WAY ALONG WEBB ROAD IS OFFERED
U.P. 1 , < £ o’ —_ - ~ ; . : FOR DEDICATION TO PENNDOT IN PERPETUITY.
Col % N \?-,{‘ y ° T M“QJV‘GOEQN\‘}é’ / o 19. CHADDS FORD TOWNSHIP IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION OR
35 MAH S > - . ; : \ o MAINTENANCE OF ANY AREAS NOT DULY ACCEPTED BY THE BOARD OF
SPEED LIMIT | .- '—> \<}A )E S T E e ; ! o SUPERVISORS AS DEDICATED FOR PUBLIC USE.
o : N - - — i _¥0°0¢L . | .° , ; : 20. CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON
. : / : \ - ; : THIS PLAN ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNERS.
~ i / ! h S N/L \ Vs i :
I ~_ Q QS WALE °A’ ; ,(Q oS 80 LF ® / /
Q , ¢ 5 300 LF ©4.00% 3 N F. ¥ JAMES P. & JUDITH M. SMITH S
: _ —_— — (SEE DETALL) / ¥ @ 3.50% | TAX PARCEL: 04—00-00317-03 »
, PROPOSED 24"X24” INLET #2.0 ; f / {, 6” HDPE | D.B. 5156, PG. 1671 / 4{
{ 4 T.G.: 461.00 PROPOSED 24"X24" INLET #2.1; / / , POP—UP EMITTER TOP: 472.00 i J AN / &
) / INV: 457.50 T.G.: 461.00 & : j / FROM 6" PIPE CONNECTION ; / o / s
; | J/ SUMP: 456.50 INV: 45750 . % : / : INV.: 470.00 ; ( / - | :
x / " SUMP: 456.50 ; / ; (SEE DETAIL) / \\ ~ / - ; :
{ / E : : : : E / : ,- )
| | \ e ~ DRIVEWAY NOTES
I \
)] , \l / 1. A DECLARATION OF EASEMENT AND A MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT SHALL
iy | // i | / BE PREPARED FOR THE SHARED DRIVEWAY AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
= / : : : THE TOWNSHIP SOLICITOR FOR THEIR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND WILL BE
RECORDED WITH THE DELAWARE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS. THE
OWNERS OF LOTS 1 AND 2 WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF
LEGEND THE SHARED DRIVEWAY .
GRADING AND UTILITY NOTES: 2. THE PROPOSED SHARED PRIVATE DRIVEWAY IS NOT TO BE DEDICATED TO
CHADDS FORD TOWNSHIP FOR PUBLIC USE. IT IS TO BE OWNED AND
1. SEPTIC SYSTEM IS TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE APPROVED SEPTI
PROPERTY BOUNDARY _ PROPOSED EASEMENT LINE lsl‘ERM?TS S STO S cco GTO 0 SEPTIC MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ESTABLISHED DEEDS AND
- ADJOINING PROPERTY LINE 531 PROPOSED 2 CONTOUR 5 THERE ARE NO SEPTIC FIELDS WITHIN 100 FEET OF THE PROPOSED WELL. ACCESS/UTILITY EASEMENT IN PERPETUITY.
FLOOD PLAIN LINE oo PROPOSED 10' CONTOUR 3. ALL UTILITIES FROM WEBB ROAD TO LOT 2 ARE TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 3. IJV%SE]J)ESE SC(}Z%EISET]]::II{{ETEIIZII\IO%S OFIEiTNI[I(‘;?ggggﬁlg53;;;{%@?%%&%?;
[\SW!  TEST PIT LOCATION e _ THE PROVIDED DRIVEWAY AND UTILITY EASEMENT. THE CLEAR SIGHT TRIANGLES
— — — ————— EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY LINE Lttt s D4l % | PROPOSED CONCRETE 4. THE PROPERTY OWNER(S) ARE RESPONSIBLE TO PROPERLY MAINTAIN THEIR
- - EXISTING EASEMENT LINE Y'Y Y Y Y Y Y L PROPOSED TREELINE DRIVEWAYS IN A CONDITION THAT PROVIDES SAFE ACCESS TO WEBB ROAD.
................... 102w o- EXISTING 2' CONTOUR W/ ELEVATION 5. THE DRIVEWAY ACCESS IS SUBJECT TO A PENNDOT MINIMUM USE
EXISTING 10' CONTOUR W/ ELEVATION ¢ PROPOSED WELL DRIVEWAY.
" X100.00 EXI:TINg SPoCTO ELEO\EATION ? * * * PROPOSED FENCE LINE
| ZONING DATA
| EXISTING CONCRETE ==l Jree{Q)=== PROPOSED STORM STRUCTURES & PIPE PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE
R-1 DISTRICT (RESIDENCE)
EXISTING TREELINE LOT1 LOT 2
—— = ————— PROPOSEDROAD CENTERLINE E— DESCRIPTION REQUIRED EXISTING PR(Bg?SiED PRSgngD
g;}:? EXISTING TREE SYMBOLS — —— PROPOSED DRIVEWAY DESCRIPTION EXISTING g PROPOSED TOTAL PROPOSED
' . MINIMUM LOT AREA [l 2 ACRES 4.238 AC (NET 1.921 AC (NET) [2 2.009 AC (NET
PROPOSED WALL
XX EXISTING LIGHT L L PROPOSED SANITARY LATERAL DWELLING 2EASE 05T 05T 2IASE BT SE 4375 AC (GROSS) 2.181 AC (GROSS) 2.194 AC (GROSS)
“0Q.> EXISTING UTILITY POLE w w PROPOSED WATER LINE SHED 179 S.F. -0SF. 0SF. 179 S.F. 0SF. S 137 4 ®RW) -0.174 (R/W) - 0.171 AC (FLAG AREA)
: - 0.086 (EASEMENT, -0.014 (/W)
% EXISTING WELL E E PROPOSED ELECTRIC LINE COVERED PORCH 42 SF. 0 S.F. 0S.F. 42 SF. 0S.F. ( ) ®%)
EXISTING SIGN MINIMUM LOT WIDTH @ BUILDING LINE
) ) ) - DRIVEWAY 4508 SF. OSE. 1356 SF. 5864 SF. SAZSF. @ 200 FEET 256.90 FEET 236.80 FEET 252.72 FEET
X X X EXISTING FENCE LINE FLAGSTONE P 0SE 0ST 329SE 0ST MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE 15% 1.7% (3,067 S.F.) 3.5% (3,067 S.F.) 4.3% (3,772 8.F.)
Ceveeeeen...GEBZ ..., SOILSLINE AND DESCRIPTION GSTO S.F. 0SF. S.F. 9SF. SF.
WALLS 0SS T OSF OSE 0SS T OSE MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK 100 FEET 232.0 FEET 223.5 FEET 163.0 FEET
2= — = = =) EXISTING STORM STRUCTURES & PIPE WOOD DECKING 21SFE OSE OSE 21SFE OSE MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK 50 FEET 52.9 FEET 52.9 FEET 51.0 FEET
©) SAN EXISTING SANITARY STRUCTURES & PIPE MISCELLANEOUS OSE OSE OSE OSE Py MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK 50 FEET 437.1 FEET 89.6 FEET 94.1 FEET
—— ————— EXISTING ROAD CENTERLINE TOTAL 8271 SF. OSE. 1356 S.F. 9.627 S.F. 9.567 SF. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 40 FEET EXISTING EXISTING <40 FEET
EXISTING CURB LINE [1] THE LOT SHALL HAVE AN AREA OF AT LEAST TWO ACRES, AND IF IT HAS NO FRONTAGE ON A
EXISTING ROAD / PAVING STORMWATER CALCULATIONS WERE PERFORMED FOR A TOTAL OF 11,867 SF OF IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE ON LOT 2. THIS STREET OR ROAD THE LOT SHALL BE CONNECTED THERETO BY A DRIVEWAY AT LEAST 20 FEET
EXISTING DRIVEWAY ALLOWS FOR 2,300 SF OF FUTURE IMPERVIOUS ON LOT 2. WIDE, WHICH SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THE LOT AREA OF TWO ACRES.
STING [2] VARIANCE GRANTED (SEE NOTE ON SHEET 1).
—————————————— EXISTING STONE DRIVE
L L EXISTING SANITARY LATERAL
% % EXISTING WATER LINE
E E EXISTING ELECTRIC LINE
OH OH EXISTING TELEPHONE LINE
/o\11-30-1  SEPTIC FIELD TEST PIT LOCATION
° PERC. TEST LOCATION
4 ; N7 N\ /A TP N7 aY 4 X N7 N 7
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\ : ! . / NE (FN.
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\ , . . \
. \ N ML
| \ N “. JUSTIN GOHN & ALYSSA LECHMANIK
.‘I' . N N . TAX PARCEL: 04—00-00317-02 N - :
[}CONCRETE_MONUMENT (FND) ™. N AN . DB 5310, FG. 1881 POST-DEVELOPED
5 3 < - - — = — — — - BMP-1 CAPTURED _ N/L
\ ~
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NOTE: SILT FENCE SHALL BE TRENCHED AND
STAKED DOWN SLOPE OF THE STOCKPILE AREA.

TYPICAL TOPSOIL STOCKPILE CROSS SECTION

(NOT TO SCALE)

NOTES:

1.

PLACE STOCKPILES AT LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
PLAN.

ALL SIDE SLOPES SHALL BE 2 TO 1 OR FLATTER.

STOCKPILE SHALL RECEIVE A VEGETATIVE COVER IN ACCORDANCE WITH MINIMUM
STABILIZATION REQUIREMENTS.

SILT FENCE OR HAY BALE FILTER SHALL BE INSTALLED AS DETAILED HEREON.

LOCATION OF PROPOSED STOCKPILE WHICH AFFECT EROSION CONTROLS ARE SHOWN
SCHEMATICALLY ONLY. ACTUALLY STOCKPILE LOCATION MAY CHANGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
STOCKPILE HEIGHTS MUST NOT EXCEED 35 FEET.
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50° MIN. NECESSARY

SECTION

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #3-1

ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAIL

(NOT TO SCALE)

1.  REMOVE TOPSOIL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE. EXTEND ROCK OVER
FULL WIDTH OF ENTRANCE.

2. RUNO

FF SHALL BE DIVERTED FROM ROADWAY TO A SUITABLE SEDIMENT REMOVAL BMP PRIOR TO

ENTERING ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE.

3. MOUNTABLE BERM SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEREVER OPTIONAL CULVERT PIPE IS USED AND PROPER PIPE
COVER AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER IS NOT OTHERWISE PROVIDED. PIPE SHALL BE SIZED
APPROPRIATELY FOR SIZE OF DITCH BEING CROSSED.

4. MAINTENANCE: ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE THICKNESS SHALL BE CONSTANTLY MAINTAINED TO
THE SPECIFIED DIMENSIONS BY ADDING ROCK. A STOCKPILE SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON SITE FOR THIS
PURPOSE. ALL SEDIMENT DEPOSITED ON PAVED ROADWAYS SHALL BE REMOVED AND RETURNED TO THE
CONSTRUCTION SITE IMMEDIATELY. IF EXCESSIVE AMOUNTS OF SEDIMENT ARE BEING DEPOSITED ON

ROAD

WAY, EXTEND LENGTH OF ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE BY 50 FOOT INCREMENTS UNTIL

CONDITION IS ALLEVIATED OR INSTALL WASH RACK. WASHING THE ROADWAY OR SWEEPING THE
DEPOSITS INTO ROADWAY DITCHES, SEWERS, CULVERTS, OR OTHER DRAINAGE COURSES IS NOT
ACCEPTABLE.

2" X 2" WOODEN STAKES PLACED 10" O.C.
COMPOST FILTER SOCK
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2"X 2" WOODEN STAKES
PLACED 10" O.C.

COMPOST

UNDISTURBED
FILTER SOCK AREA

PLAN VIEW

SOCK FABRIC SHALL MEET STANDARDS OF TABLE 4.1. COMPOST SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS OF
TABLE 4.2.

COMPOST FILTER SOCK SHALL BE PLACED AT EXISTING LEVEL GRADE. BOTH ENDS OF THE SOCK
SHALL BE EXTENDED AT LEAST 8 FEET UP SLOPE AT 45 DEGREES TO THE MAIN SOCK ALIGNMENT
(FIGURE 4.1).

MAXIMUM SLOPE LENGTH ABOVE ANY SOCK SHALL NOT EXCEED THAT SHOWN ON FIGURE 4.2.
STAKES MAY BE INSTALLED IMMEDIATELY DOWNSLOPE OF THE SOCK IF SO SPECIFIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER.

TRAFFIC SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED TO CROSS FILTER SOCKS.

ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN IT REACHES HALF THE ABOVEGROUND
HEIGHT OF THE SOCK AND DISPOSED IN THE MANNER DESCRIBED ELSEWHERE IN THE PLAN.

SOCKS SHALL BE INSPECTED WEEKLY AND AFTER EACH RUNOFF EVENT. DAMAGED SOCKS SHALL BE
REPAIRED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS OR REPLACED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF
INSPECTION.

BIODEGRADABLE FILTER SOCKS SHALL BE REPLACED AFTER 6 MONTHS; PHOTODEGRADABLE SOCKS
AFTER 1 YEAR. POLYPROPYLENE SOCKS SHALL BE REPLACED ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER’S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

UPON STABILIZATION OF THE AREA TRIBUTARY TO THE SOCK, STAKES SHALL BE REMOVED. THE

SOCK MAY BE LEFT IN PLACE AND VEGETATED OR REMOVED. IN THE LATTER CASE, THE MESH SHALL

BE CUT OPEN AND THE MULCH SPREAD AS A SOIL SUPPLEMENT.

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #4-1
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DUMP STRAP

1" REBAR FOR BAG

EXPANSION RESTRAINT REMOVAL FROM INLET

(1/4" NYLON ROPE,
2" FLAT WASHERS)
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INSTALLATION DETAIL

SEDIMENT FILTER BAG INLET PROTECTION DETAIL

(NOT TO SCALE)

1. AT A MINIMUM, THE FABRIC SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM GRAB TENSILE STRENGTH OF 120 LBS., A MINIMUM
BURST STRENGTH OF 200 PSI, AND A MINIMUM TRAPEZOIDAL TEAR STRENGTH OF 50 LBS. FILTER BAGS SHALL
BE CAPABLE OF TRAPPING ALL PARTICLES NOT PASSING A NO. 40 SIEVE.

2. INLET FILTER BAGS SHALL BE INSPECTED ON A WEEKLY BASIS AND AFTER EACH RUNOFF EVENT. BAGS
SHALL BE EMPTIED AND RINSED OR REPLACED WHEN HALF FULL OR WHEN FLOW CAPACITY HAS BEEN
REDUCED SO AS TO CAUSE FLOODING OR BYPASSING OF THE INLET. DAMAGED OR CLOGGED BAGS SHALL BE
REPLACED.

COMPOST FILTER SOCK
(NOT TO SCALE)
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DISCHARGE HOSE
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FILTER BAG *
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FOR

BX2051

GENERAL USE:
TENSAR SAFETY FENCE BX 2051, 4' HT.,

UX4250

ORANGE FOR EXTRA PROTECTION:

TENSAR SAFETY FENCE UX 4250, 4' HT.,

ORANGE INSTALLATION:

ATTACH FENCE TO 2" x 2" PINE STAKES DRIVEN AT LEAST 18" INTO THE GROUND, SPACED
8" ON CENTER, WITH WIRE FASTENERS IN 3 PLACES PER STAKE.

ORANGE CONSTRUCTION FENCE DETAIL

(NOT TO SCALE)

12" COMPOST FILTER SOCK PLAN VIEW
12" COMPOST FILTER SOCK

\ DISCHARGE HOSE

@ INTAKE HOSE
SRS warag 3o o SRS gy~ puwe
I MSHIO 57 (6) R Y
WELL VEGETATED AREA CLAMP CLAMP
V
ELEVATION VIEW

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION DETAIL #3-16

PUMPED WATER FILTER BAG
WITH COMPOST FILTER SOCK

(NOT TO SCALE)

1. FILTER BAGS SHALL BE MADE FROM NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE MATERIAL SEWN WITH HIGH STRENGTH, DOUBLE
STITCHED "J" TYPE SEAMS. THEY SHALL BE CAPABLE OF TRAPPING PARTICLES LARGER THAN 150 MICRONS.

2. A SUITABLE MEANS OF ACCESSING THE BAG WITH MACHINERY REQUIRED FOR DISPOSAL PURPOSES MUST BE PROVIDED.

FILTER BAGS SHALL BE REPLACED WHEN THEY BECOME 1/2 FULL. SPARE BAGS SHALL BE KEPT AVAILABLE FOR

R

EPLACEMENT OF THOSE THAT HAVE FAILED OR ARE FILLED.

3. BAGS SHALL BE LOCATED IN WELL-VEGETATED (GRASSY) AREA, AND DISCHARGE ONTO STABLE, EROSION RESISTANT
AREAS. WHERE THIS IS NOT POSSIBLE, A GEOTEXTILE FLOW PATH SHALL BE PROVIDED. BAGS SHALL NOT BE PLACED

O

N SLOPES GREATER THAN 5%.

4. THE PUMP DISCHARGE HOSE SHALL BE INSERTED INTO THE BAGS IN THE MANNER SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER
AND SECURELY CLAMPED.

5. THE PUMPING RATE SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 750 GPM OR 1/2 THE MAXIMUM SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER,
WHICHEVER IS LESS. PUMP INTAKES SHOULD BE FLOATING AND SCREENED.

TREE
PROTECTION
FENCE

DRIP LINE

TREE PROTECTION

(NOT TO SCALE)

ALL WOODY VEGETATION TO BE RETAINED WITHIN 25 FEET
OF A BUILDING SITE, PARKING AREA, DRIVEWAY OR OTHER
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE BY A WOOD SLAT SNOW FENCING .
APPROVED BY THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEER AND/OR ARBORIST.
FENCING OR BARRIERS SHALL BE PLACED AS MUCH AS IS
PRACTICAL AT THE DRIPLINE. LOCATION MAY BE ALTERED
TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH PROPOSED GRADING AND
IMPROVEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. BARRIER
LOCATION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE
TOWNSHIP ENGINEER AND/OR ARBORIST.

SLOPE INSTALLATION

RN lZ RS
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SRR LA

NOTE: REFER TO GENERAL STAKE PATTERN GUIDE FOR CORRECT
STAKE PATTERN RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SLOPE INSTALLATIONS.
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PREPARE SOIL BEFORE INSTALLING BLANKETS, INCLUDING APPLICATION OF LIME, FERTILIZER, AND
SEED. NOTE: WHEN USING CELL-O-SEED DO NOT SEED PREPARED AREA. CELL-O-SEED MUST BE

INSTALLED WITH PAPER SIDE DOWN.

BEGIN AT THE TOP OF THE SLOPE BY ANCHORING THE BLANKET IN 6" DEEP X 6" WIDE TRENCH.
BACKFILL AND COMPACT THE TRENCH AFTER STAKING.

ROLL THE BLANKETS (A.) DOWN OR (B.) HORIZONTALLY ACROSS THE SLOPE.
THE EDGES OF PARALLEL BLANKETS MUST BE STAKED WITH APPROXIMATELY 2" OVERLAP.

WHEN BLANKETS MUST BE SPLICED DOWN THE SLOPE, PLACE BLANKETS END OVER END (SHINGLE
STYLE) WITH APPROXIMATELY 4" OVERLAP. STAKE THROUGH OVERLAPPED AREA, APPROXIMATELY

12" APART.
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STAPLE PATTERN 'B' GUIDE
(USE ON 3:1 SLOPES)

e

e

7a)
) ‘ 3.3
3
6’ SEAM
X X 4 STITCH
1.6° ‘ 3.3 ‘
| |
—X X X
| — STAPLES
/ (TYP.)
X X

1.15 STAPLES PER SQ YD

STAPLE PATTERN 'D' GUIDE
(USE ON 1:1 SLOPES AND CHANNELS)
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X X X [X
XX X X 8
|
X X X X\)(
N—sTAPLES
X X X X [ )
K—K—X

3.4 STAPLES PER SQ YD

PREPARE SOIL BEFORE INSTALLING BLANKETS, INCLUDING ANY NECESSARY APPLICATION OF LIME, FERTILIZER, AND SEED. NOTE: WHEN USING CELL-O-SEED DO
NOT SEED PREPARED AREA. CELL-O-SEED MUST BE INSTALLED WITH PAPER SIDE DOWN.
BEGIN AT THE TOP OF THE CHANNEL BY ANCHORING THE BLANKET IN A 6" (15cm) DEEP X 6" (15cm) WIDE TRENCH WITH APPROXIMATELY 12" (30cm) OF BLANKET
EXTENDED BEYOND THE UP-SLOPE PORTION OF THE TRENCH. ANCHOR THE BLANKET WITH A ROW OF STAPLES/STAKES APPROXIMATELY 12" (30cm) APART IN THE
BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH. BACKFILL AND COMPACT THE TRENCH AFTER STAPLING. APPLY SEED TO COMPACTED SOIL AND FOLD REMAINING 12" (30cm) PORTION OF
BLANKET BACK OVER SEED AND COMPACTED SOIL. SECURE BLANKET OVER COMPACTED SOIL WITH A ROW OF STAPLES/STAKES SPACED APPROXIMATELY 12" (30cm)

APART ACROSS THE WIDTH OF THE BLANKET.

ROLL CENTER BLANKET IN DIRECTION OF WATER FLOW IN BOTTOM OF CHANNEL. BLANKETS WILL UNROLL WITH APPROPRIATE SIDE AGAINST THE SOIL SURFACE.
ALL BLANKETS MUST BE SECURELY FASTENED TO SOIL SURFACE BY PLACING STAPLES/STAKES IN APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS AS SHOWN IN THE STAPLE PATTERN
GUIDE. WHEN USING OPTIONAL DOT SYSTEM, STAPLES/STAKES SHOULD BE PLACED THROUGH EACH OF THE COLORED DOTS CORRESPONDING TO THE APPROPRIATE

STAPLE PATTERN.

PLACE CONSECUTIVE BLANKETS END OVER END (SHINGLE STYLE) WITH A 4"-6" (10cm-15cm) OVERLAP. USE A DOUBLE ROW OF STAPLES STAGGERED 4" (10cm) APART

AND 4" (10cm) ON CENTER TO SECURE BLANKETS.

FULL LENGTH EDGE OF BLANKETS AT TOP OF SIDE SLOPES MUST BE ANCHORED WITH A ROW OF STAPLES/STAKES APPROXIMATELY 12" (30cm) APART IN A 6" (15cm)
DEEP X 6" (15cm) WIDE TRENCH. BACKFILL AND COMPACT THE TRENCH AFTER STAPLING.
ADJACENT BLANKETS MUST BE OVERLAPPED APPROXIMATELY 2"-5" (5¢cm-12.5cm) (DEPENDING ON BLANKET TYPE) AND STAPLED. TO ENSURE PROPER SEAM

ALIGNMENT, PLACE THE EDGE OF THE OVERLAPPING BLANKET (BLANKET BEING INSTALLED ON TOP) EVEN WITH THE COLORED SEAM STITCH ON THE BLANKET

BEING OVERLAPPED.

IN HIGH FLOW CHANNEL APPLICATIONS, A STAPLE CHECK SLOT IS RECOMMENDED AT 30 TO 40 FOOT (9m-12m) INTERVALS. USE A DOUBLE ROW OF STAPLES
STAGGERED 4" (10cm) APART AND 4" (10cm) ON CENTER OVER ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE CHANNEL.
THE TERMINAL END OF THE BLANKETS MUST BE ANCHORED WITH A ROW OF STAPLES/STAKES APPROXIMATELY 12" (30cm) APART IN A 6" (15cm) DEEP X 6" (15cm)
WIDE TRENCH. BACKFILL AND COMPACT THE TRENCH AFTER STAPLING.

CRITICAL POINTS

NOTE:

* HORIZONTAL STAPLE SPACING SHOULD BE ALTERED IF
NECESSARY TO ALLOW STAPLES TO SECURE THE CRITICAL

OVERLAPS AND SEAMS POINTS ALONG THE CHANNEL SURFACE.
PROJECTED WATER LINE
CHANNEL BOTTOM/SIDE *#* IN LOOSE SOIL CONDITIONS, THE USE OF STAPLE OR STAKE
SLOPE VERTICES LENGTHS GREATER THAN 6" (15 cm) MAY BE NECESSARY TO
PROPERLY ANCHOR THE BLANKETS.
DETAIL PROVIDED BY:

NORTH AMERICAN GREEN
14649 HIGHWAY 41 NORTH, EVANSVILLE, INDIANA 47725
USA 1-800-772-2040 CANADA 1-800-448-2040

WWWwW

.nagreen.com

NORTH AMERICAN GREEN MATTING DETAIL

(NOT

TO SCALE)

EroNet™ DS75® EROSION CONTROL BLANKET SPECIFICATIONS:

DESCRIPTION
THE ULTRA SHORT-TERM SINGLE NET EROSION CONTROL BLANKET SHALL BE A MACHINE-PRODUCED MAT OF 100% AGRICULTURAL STRAW WITH A FUNCTIONAL
LONGEVITY OF UP TO 45 DAYS. (NOTE: FUNCTIONAL LONGEVITY MAY VARY DEPENDING UPON CLIMATIC CONDITIONS, SOIL, GEOGRAPHICAL LOCATION, AND
ELEVATION). THE BLANKET SHALL BE OF CONSISTENT THICKNESS WITH THE STRAW EVENLY DISTRIBUTED OVER THE ENTIRE AREA OF THE MAT. THE BLANKET SHALL
BE COVERED ON THE TOP SIDE WITH A POLYPROPYLENE NETTING HAVING AN APPROXIMATE 0.50 X 0.50 (1.27 X 1.27 CM) MESH WITH PHOTODEGRADABLE
ACCELERATORS TO PROVIDE BREAKDOWN OF THE NETTING WITHIN APPROXIMATELY 45 DAYS, DEPENDING UPON GEOGRAPHICAL LOCATION AND ELEVATION. THE
BLANKET SHALL BE SEWN TOGETHER ON 1.50 INCH (3.81 CM) CENTERS WITH DEGRADABLE THREAD. THE BLANKET SHALL BE MANUFACTURED WITH A COLORED
THREAD STITCHED ALONG BOTH OUTER EDGES (APPROXIMATELY 2-5 INCHES [5-12.5 CM] FROM THE EDGE) AS AN OVERLAP GUIDE FOR ADJACENT MATS.

THE DS75 SHALL MEET TYPE 1.C SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE EROSION CONTROL TECHNOLOGY COUNCIL (ECTC) AND FEDERAL HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATION'S (FHWA) FP-03 SECTION 713.17
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1 N T (N Ve A <«
; || N N, L S AR AN y, LANDSCAPING GENERAL NOTES
H \ \
: | \ \ /
/ ! \ \ 1. THIS PLAN IS FOR LANDSCAPE PURPOSES ONLY. ALL SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
; ‘. N \ / BUILDING LOCATIONS, CURBING , SIDEWALK, UTILITIES AND THEIR ANCILLARY APPURTENANCES, ARE SHOWN FOR
i 1 N AN / INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE SUBJECT TO MODIFICATION AND REVISION. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER
: “ AN AN / TO THE LAYOUT AND GEOMETRY PLAN AND RELATED SHEETS, FOR ALL IMPROVEMENTS OTHER THAN
<) \ Sl \ e LANDSCAPING.
‘ \
g \ N \\ /E 2. NO SUBSTITUTIONS OF PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PREMITTED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE
-+ = ‘-\ NG \ /ORR r;.ﬁ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF RECORD OR REVIEWED AND OK'D BY THE MUNICIPALITY.
A N 3]
- \\ O \ / N E E S ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL HAVE THREE INCHES OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH OR EQUAL.
S wv AN L
@ o / N \ / § N - 4.  ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY MULCHED.
= SR M
o) § II N \\ lx u§ UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED.
<A ! AN \ /// 3 Z 2 '§ SEEDING:
S, ) 0
() g | M \ / ﬁ S8 APPLY SEED AT A RATE OF 4LBS. PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET EVENLY IN TWO INTERSECTING DIRECTIONS. RAKE IN SLIGHTLY. DO
m\,a I’ \\\ \ / :“ v ~ . NOT SEED AREAS IN EXCESS OF THAT WHICH CAN BE MULCHED THE SAME DAY. DO NOT SOW IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING RAIN,
i =) | N \ V4 o WHEN GROUND IS TOO DRY, OR DURING WINDY PERIODS. ROLL SEEDED AREA WITH A ROLLER NOT EXCEEDING 100LBS.
A 2z | \ ) / N IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING SEEDING AND COMPACTING, APPLY EVEN LAYER OF HAY MULCH. MAINTAIN CLEAR OF SHRUBS
-~ ,’ ) \ \ / AND TREES. APPLY WATER WITH A FINE SPRAY IMMEDIATELY AFTER AREA HAS BEEN MULCHED. SATURATE TO 4 INCHES OF
[ 3| - / SOIL.
: VOO0 PLANIER BOX o L0 N T e, \ / -
4 g : \ - \ / /’ SEED SPECIFICATION
; : \
: \ AN } / TURF MIXTURE:
\ /
N \ l/ / 15% KENTUCKY BLUE GRASS (POA PRATENSIS)
N ‘| I/ { 35% KENTUCKY 31 FESCUE (FESTUCA ARUNDINACEA KY 31")
\
) } [ \ 25% CHEWINGS FESCUE (FESTUCA RUBRA VAR. COMMUTATE)
S
e ,’ ' N 15% PERENNIAL RYE GRASS (LOLIUM PERENNE)
\\ ,’ ,' N 10% RECLEANED REDTOP (AGROSTIS GIGANTEA)
7 | f |
: | |
‘l ,' ,l || 6. A MINIMUM OF 4" SCREENED TOP SOIL MUST BE PLACED IN ALL PLANTING AREAS.
,' ] | THE BRANCHING OF ALL TREES ALONG THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ANY PROPERTY SHALL BE KEPT TRIMMED NINE FEET
,l ('. } ABOVE ANY SIDEWALK AND 11 FEET ABOVE ALL STREETS.
\ ,' \ // 8. ALL SHRUBS AND OTHER GROWTH ABUTTING THE SIDEWALKS SHALL BE KEPT CUT BACK 12 INCHES FROM THE EDGE
\ , \\ % OF THE SIDEWALKS.
A\ \ // 9. EXISTING TREES AND SHRUBS AT THE CORNER OF AN INTERSECTION AND/OR DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE CUT TO THE
\ 5 ‘\ e HEIGHT OF 24 INCHES FROM POINT OF INTERSECTION OF CORNER PROPERTY LINES BACK 25 FEET TO AVOID
N , \ s BLOCKING SIGHT DISTANCE TO ONCOMING TRAFFIC; AND SHRUBS OR GROUND COVERS TO BE PLANTED SHALL BE
N ! \\ -~ OF THE DWARF VARIETY AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 24 INCHES IN HEIGHT AT MATURITY.
] N [ ] , , , .. ! P 10. VEGETATION SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO ENSURE GROWTH DOES NOT IMPACT THE PROPOSED LIGHTING LEVELS IN
. / ; ; : : N/L Ve THE PARKING LOTS AND DRIVE AISLES.
, K : , i , | U e & T M. M 11. PLANTINGS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MAINTAINED.
! ! ! ; 7 . | : )
// : H / : ) : ¢ | D.B. 5156, PG. 1671 // 12. TREE WRAP SHALL BE REMOVED AT THE END OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.
| /S 5 }’ ; // / : 13. DO NOT CUT THE LEADER OF DECIDUOUS TREES.
: / :
// / ‘\ / 14. NO DECIDUOUS SHADE TREES WILL BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 10 FEET TO SANITARY AND WATER UTILITIES.
/ { ‘\ / 15. NO PLANTS, EXCEPT GROUND COVER, SHALL BE PLANTED LESS THAN FIVE FEET FROM A STRUCTURE, WALKS OR
/ { \\ 7 CURBLINES.
} | \ / 16. ALL PLANT MATERIALS SHALL BE OF NURSERY STOCK, BALLED AND BURLAPPED. IT SHALL BE OF SYMMETRICAL
// } ,’ / GROWTH, TYPICAL OF ITS SPECIES OR VARIETY, CERTIFIED FREE OF INSECTS, PESTS AND DISEASE, HAVE A NORMAL
’ : : / GROWTH HABIT, AND A VIGOROUS HEALTHY ROOT SYSTEM.
17. ALL PLANTING MATERIALS SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF THE
AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK BY THE AMERICAN NURSERY AND LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION FOR
HEALTH, FORM, AND ROOT CONDITION.
LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS TREE PROTECTION NOTES 18. TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE TYPICAL OF THEIR SPECIES AND VARIETY AND HAVE NORMAL GROWTH HABITS;
WELL DEVELOPED, DENSELY FOLIATED BRANCHES; AND VIGOROUS, FIBROUS ROOT SYSTEMS.
/_ DO NOT CUT LEADER | REQUIRED | PROPOSED I, NO MORE THAN FIVE INCHES OF SOIL SHALL BE PLACED AROUND THE TRUNKS 19. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL HAVE BEEN GROWN UNDER CLIMATIC CONDITIONS SIMILAR TO THOSE IN THE
REDUCE FLOLIAGE BY 1/3 BY SELECTED REMOVAL §135-161.D(2) - STREET TREES OF TREES WHICH ARE TO REMAIN. FOR THOSE TREES WHICH ARE TO REMAIN, TOWNSHIP.
/ SSUVE\;IESLEEEDR%NSC%EF?'DE?D Ngg IE-;E%/EE l\(l:REci)gESgSES WHERE MORE THAN FIVE INCHES OF SOIL ARE TO BE PLACED, TREE WELLS 20. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE PLANTED UNTIL THE FINISHED GRADING HAS BEEN COMPLETED.
L g SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PRESERVE SUCH TREES.
! AE%EliNi%ggggggggggg SEQ%ETT&EEEPEETR[SS [f}ffT OF ROADWAY LENGTH 21. TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BEAR THE SAME RELATIONSHIP TO THE FINISHED GRADE IN THE NEW DEVELOPMENT AS
\ / - ( ) 2. TREES WITHIN 25 FEET OF A BUILDING SITE OR BORDERING ENTRANCES OR EXITS THEY DID IN THE NURSERY.
SHALL BE PROTECTED BY WOODEN SLATE SNOW FENCING TO BE PLACED
N y WEBB ROAD (SR 4022): 258.25 L.F. /60 L.F. =43~ 5 AROUND SUCH TREES 22. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL PLANT MATERIALS AS SPECIFIED IN THE PLANT SCHEDULE AND
\ N ‘ SHALL INSTALL ALL MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANTING DETAILS, NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS IN THE
\ 7 IF REQUIRED BY PLANS OR LOCAL CODES: DECIDUOUS SHADE TREE 3 3 3. NOBOARDS OR OTHER MATERIAL SHALL BE NAILED TO TREES DURING APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLANS.
L \ 7 < TWO STRANS 10 GAUGE GALV. WIRE — | EXISTING TREE - 4 CONSTRUCTION, AND NO TREES SHALL BE SPRAYED WITH BRIGHT COLORED
z TWISTED TOGETHER 23. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS OF PLANT MATERIALS MUST BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF
- = PROPOSED NEW TREES PAINT. THE TOWNSHIP BEFORE INSTALLATION
a li 4. HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATORS SHALL AVOID DAMAGING EXISTING TREE '
= TREE 2"x 2” OAK STAKES (THREE TOTAL PER TOTAL LANDSCAPE :
& PROTECTION —3 L= TREE AT 120° INTERVALS) TRUNKS AND ROOTS. FEEDER ROOTS SHALL NOT BE CUT CLOSER THAN 25 FEET 24. éééﬁ%ﬂgigSSgé%gggggiﬁgb%gggﬁégi%k ‘;I;II\?GRIF&SCED WITHIN SIX MONTHS IF DEAD OR DISEASED, IN
FENCE n = n TREES | 5 | 5 FROM TREE TRUNKS. :
= 5. TREE TRUNKS AND EXPOSED ROOTS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL 25. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDOWNERS, TENANTS AND/OR OTHER OCCUPANTS OF THE PREMISES TO
PLACE TREE IN SAME RELATIONSHIP 10 BE PROTECTED FROM FURTHER DAMAGE BY BEING PRUNED FLUSH, AND [F WATHRING, CLEANING OF WEEDS AND DEBRIS, PRUNING AND TRINMING, REPLACEMENT OF DEAD OR DISEASED
— TRUNKS ARE SCARRED THEY SHALL BE TRACED OUT FOR PROPER HEALING. ’ ’ ’
GRADE AS IT GREW IN THE NURSERY PLANT SCHEDULE L ANDSCAPE PLANTINGS, AND FERTILIZING TO MAINTAIN HEALTHY GROWTH.
. 6. TREE LIMBS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE SAWED FLUSH TO
ﬁAR%%%LLI)-: I':?ERRKEDI\EI)EECH TREE TRUNKS AND TREATED WITH TREE PAINTS AS NECESSARY. 26. igvaN[;E?PSCAPE CONTRACTOR WILL PROVIDE A TWO-YEAR MAINTENANCE AND REPLACEMENT GUARANTEE TO THE
SYMBOL CODE QTY BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER 7. THE OPERATION OF HEAVY EQUIPMENT OVER ROOT SYSTEMS OF SUCH TREES '
FINISH GRADE — SLOPE PER PLAN S4B CONTAINER
SHALL BE MINIMIZED IN ORDER TO PREVENT SOIL COMPACTION. 27. ANY PLANT MATERIAL 25% OR MORE OF WHICH IS DEAD SHALL BE CONSIDERED DEAD. A TREE SHALL BE
H—d s STREET TREES CONSIDERED DEAD WHEN THE MAIN LEADER HAS DIED OR 25% OF THE CROWN IS DEAD. ANY DEAD PLANT
— T 8. DECIDUOUS TREES SHALL BE GIVEN A HEAVY APPLICATION OF FERTILIZER TO MATERIAL SHALL BE REPLACED AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE APPROVED PLANTING PRACTICES.
| A CUT TWINE AND REMOVE BURLAP FROM AID IN THEIR RECOVERY FROM POSSIBLE DAMAGE CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION
TREE PROTECTION =l CEET TOP 1/3 OF ROOT BALL OPERATIONS 28. ANY TREE OR SHRUB WHICH DIES SHALL BE REPLACED. ANY TREE OR SHRUB WHICH IS DEEMED, IN THE OPINION OF
(NOT TO SCALE) I = = BACKFILL MIXTURE PER SPECIFICATIONS AO 2 ACER RUBRUM 'OCTOBER GLORY' / OCTOBER GLORY RED MAPLE 3 1/2"-4"CAL.  B&B ' THE TOWNSHIP, NOT TO HAVE SURVIVED OR GROWN IN A MANNER CHARACTERISTIC OF ITS TYPE SHALL BE
] HT 9. CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE DISPOSED OF NEAR OR AROUND THE REPLACED. SUBSTITUTIONS FOR CERTAIN SPECIES OF PLANTS MAY ONLY BE MADE WHEN APPROVED BY THE BOARD
ALL WOODY VEGETATION TO BE RETAINED WITHIN 25 FEET e ‘:‘ ‘ ‘:‘ ‘ ‘7 i "—UNDISTURBED OR COMPACTED SUBGRADE BASES OF SUCH TREES. OF SUPERVISORS.
OF A BUILDING SITE, PARKING AREA, DRIVEWAY OR OTHER Mmi*:*:*:" T 37
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENT SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM H=l 1 — ==l QB 3 QUERCUS BOREALIS / NORTHEN RED OAK 31/2"-4"CAL.  B&B
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE BY A WOOD SLAT SNOW FENCING . V V
APPROVED BY THE TOWNSHIP ENGINEER AND/OR ARBORIST.
FENCING OR BARRIERS SHALL BE PLACED AS MUCH AS IS
PRACTICAL AT THE DRIPLINE. LOCATION MAY BE ALTERED TYPICAL DECIDUOUS TREE
TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH PROPOSED GRADING AND PLANTING DETAIL
IMPROVEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. BARRIER NARRATIVE
LOCATION SHALL BE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE (NOT TO SCALE) THE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE FOR THIS SITE OCCURS ALONG THE STREET
TOWNSHIP ENGINEER AND/OR ARBORIST. FRONTAGE. TREES WERE CHOOSEN TO ENHANCE THE STREETVIEW AND ADD TO
THE CANOPY OF THE AREA.
4 . N\ N 1A repTE— a2V 4 N\ . N N
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[ OLD ROOL. ~. ~ -
o EQUIPMENT ™., \ ‘,“
AN AN } FlthigED 3/8” EXPANSION JOINT
- ' - \ o " E BETWEEN CURB AND
\ . : FRAME & 18" MINIMUM i . R SIDEWALK DISTANCE TO
-. THICKNESS R R ‘
L TPi11-30—4 TOP SOIL =\ GRATE/CSOC\),';:'g \ |<—> M NS | CURBLINE VARIES (SEE SITE
\ / \ N 1 = \< S \\v\ = \v - W N \\A/ <O 0! PLAN)
\ 1 — ’
) | L e 24" INET #1.3 /><//\\\//>\\///\'/£\LL/\/Z>/ 2 8” MIN AR A A AR
\ AN . ¢ P
\CLE‘AN WASHED T.G.: 476.50 OO A, THICKNESS . - ;
~ AASHTO #57 | INV-IN: 471.50 () KL CUIDELINE 4” CLASS "A” CONCRETE WITH 1/2” /FT.
\ . INV. OUT: 471.50 () PROPOSED X 3 SLOPE TOWARDS CURB (WHERE APPLICABLE)
LK g - . INV. OUT: 471.50 (1.2) PROPOSED 2 24"x24” INLET \\\//\\\//@ 4” MSHTO #57 STONE
. ; - 2X 7/ : \ 247x24” INLET < PROPOSED #1.2 EXISTING 2 K COMPACTED SUBGRADE
PROPOSED 24"x24” INLET #1.2 -, 7 7<12 LF. 412 Z pa*yoa® INLET GRADE Fu, Z 5
T.G.: 476.50 '-, : @ 0.00% [ ' : PROPOSED PROPOSED rwe N\
. : » o~ 1.3 magtE
INV/IN: 471.50 () 25550 =T =}~ 6" PERF. HDPE PR Ao\ ~ # CLEANOUT #1.0 GRADE et BOTTOM FLANGE OF TYPICAL SIDEWALK SECTION
\ INV_IN: 471.50 (1.3) : > L7 48 LF ~_ CLGZ FRAME MUST BE (NOT TO SCALE)
. | . ol . O <
\ INV. OUT: 471.50 (1.0 ] AV e oo0o% s : T I 1 CLASS 1 atgs SUPPORTED BY
N I A ! g S O oE BARREL ) CLASS 1 CANAN A, EXISTING ) PR GEOTEXTILE sE332 CONCRETE COLLAR
\ ‘ . : : PROPOSED . GEOTEXTILE — GRADE — TOP OF BED: 47550 - TOP AND SIDES o2a %o
\ PROPOSED CLEANOUT #1.0 - i DWELLING 482. ToP AND SIDES YA Qi a . U Susy
\ 100" TOP: 476.50\ SA FF. 48450 g g = 6” HDPE ¢ 66" TEE zoT e
INV IN: 471.50 (1.2) e e CLEAN WASHED 3 o ouT TO # ] 3 x6"x
\ INV IN: 471.50 () '-, 5 ) AASHTO #57 a INV. OUT: 472.90 D @) forserle et
\l INV. OUT: 472.90 (): g ‘\/ % )Q(ﬂﬁ)uq < & g J e
: B g Y h /| 0 TOP OF PIPE: 472.00 Z VARIES
| ‘ 7 ) l |
| : ‘ ¢ )Cﬂ\HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH\ (TR <+ BOTTOM OF PIPE: 471.50 | ( (TR |
: r T BREESE i
A - N/ AN L ’ X =
,1 / i | : ~ UNCOMPACTED] S NN 12 LF. 6" PERF. HOPE © 0.00% _/ﬁil%lc/)h\/lPACTED _ 6" HDPE [ }
[ 1 ; SUBGRADE o ‘ s SUBGRADE FROM ROOF DRAIN |
] N > — ™~ 6” MIN ON 30" INTS pj /\ /\ \ N
Q \ o . AN NG
| w < PROPOSED CLEANOUT #RD1 (3) 48 L.F. 6" PERF. HDPE BARREL @ 0.00% " f \_THE BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CRUSHED STONE OR OTHER "
‘ ; B TOP: 482.00 12 L.F. 6" PERF. HDPE @ 0.00% 1 1/2" ID-2 BITUMINOUS WEARING COURSE
I ) : . % INV. OUT: 479.00 () GRANULAR MATERIAL MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF CLASS I,
l: / PLAN VIEW g EROTADF;-:OOF CRAN S - OUT: 479. - CLASS I, OR CLASS Il MATERIAL AS DEFINED IN ASTM D2321. 4" 3A STONE, COMPACTED
; - \o — BEDDING & BACKFILL FOR SURFACE DRAINAGE INLETS SHALL BE
o e Sy__b NV IN: 471.50 - SECTION A - - SECTION B - PLACED & COMPACTED UNIFORMLY IN  ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D2321. PREPARED SUBGRADE
— " : ‘ NYLOPLAST YARD INLET / MANHOLE
B : —— .- : \ TYPICAL DRIVEWAY SECTION
_ : ‘ RISER DETAIL (NOT TO SCALE)
BMP-1 SUBSURFACE INFILTRATION BED (NOT TO SCALE)
(NOT TO SCALE)
SUBSURFACE INFILTRATION BED NOTES: PAVED AREAS | LAWN/LANDSCAPED
I.  DURING SITE CONSTRUCTION, THE INFILTRATION BED SHALL BE PROTECTED AREAS
FROM COMPACTION DUE TO HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATION OR STORAGE OF WAAAVAAY
FILL OR CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL AND SHALL ALSO BE PROTECTED FROM T
SEDIMENTATION. AREAS THAT ARE ACCIDENTALLY COMPACTED OR GRADED DOWN & O S naING 4" TOPSOIL
SHALL BE REMEDIATED TO RESTORE SOIL COMPOSITION AND POROSITY. SPOUT i 3
2'X2" YARD INLET #2.0 ADEQUATE DOCUMENTATION TO THIS EFFECT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE h GVYES%I-IERN ngT F%‘%H ©
T.G.: 461.00 MUNICIPAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW. THE INFILTRATION BED SHALL NOT THREADED PLUG z 5
INV. 6" PERF. HDPE: 457.50 = SUITABLE ON—SITE
SQonE s SUMP: 456.50 RECEIVE RUNOFF UNTIL THE CONTRIBUTORY DRAINAGE AREA HAS & MIN : SUITABLE ON-SITE VATERIALS
. 0
’ FILTER ACHIEVED FINAL STABILIZATION. C 4’x6” REDUCER & ML COVER 2 MATERIALS
NSTALL M?N i 2. ITIS RECOMMENDED THAT A SOILS ENGINEER OR REPRESENTATIVE THEREOF 0 | PR //'\\ LT ) __
NAG S75 BLANKET  \[ ' 2'X2" YARD INLET #2.1 IS PRESENT ON-SITE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE STORMWATER BUILDING R INFILTRATION ge08s8
BELOW OUTLET / T.G.: 461.00 ) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM IN ORDER TO ENSURE THE SYSTEM WAS FOUNDATION BED E ses
WEIR ' 41 _LF. 6 PERF. HOPE PIPE | INV. 6" PERF. HDPE: 457.50 CONSTRUCTED AS DESIGNED AND TO OVERSEE THE EXCAVATION OF THE — — o
SUMP: 456.50 FINE GRAIN SOILS. GIVEN THE LOCALIZED INVESTIGATIONS, IT IS 6" SCHED. 40 PVC ROOF 3 AASHTO #57
QP PLOPOOLULULULULOCOCOCOCOUSUSUSLURUL PARAMOUNT THAT THE ENTIRE FACILITY BOTTOM BE VERIFIED TO BE LEADER @ 1.0% MIN. 8 STONE
% SITUATED WITHIN THE CORRECT INFILTRATION STRATUM. a i \ﬁ I
3. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO ENSURE THAT THERE IS NO PRECIPITATION IN THE L == EDGE OF TRENCH
- 8) FORECAST FOR THE DURATION OF THE INFILTRATION BED CONSTRUCTION. TYPICAL DOWNSPOUT 3 ﬁmﬁ
© i —
> T OFTOTOSTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTSH 4. APPROPRIATE, PERMANENT MEASURES, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN, SHALL BE CLEANOUT DETAIL el I =
. IMPLEMENTED TO PROTECT THE INFILTRATION BED FROM SEDIMENT LADEN = =
© (NOT TO SCALE) D :
> - L D B B BN = > - RUNOFF ENTERING IT. = ©
5. ROOF DRAINS DISCHARGING TO THE INFILTRATION BED SHALL HAVE =TT
CLEAN WASHED AASHTO APPROPRIATE MEASURES TO PREVENT CLOGGING BY UNWANTED DEBRIS UNDSE%EBED L%j‘z“m%mzm‘?
Y & & X & &K #57 STONE Y X & & T K (FOR EXAMPLE, SILT, LEAVES AND VEGETATION). THESE MEASURES MAY T YR VIY
%%%% INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, LEAF TRAPS, GUTTER GUARDS AND
S050-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0" CLEANOUTS STANDARD PIPE BEDDING DETAIL
L 6. THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURES AND MATERIALS SHALL BE REQUIRED
CLASS 1 GEOTEXTILE DURING THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE INFILTRATION BED: (NOT TO SCALE)
FABRIC TOP AND SIDES a. EXCAVATION FOR THE INFILTRATION BED SHALL BE PERFORMED WITH
(TYP.) PLAN VIEW EQUIPMENT THAT WILL NOT COMPACT THE BOTTOM OF THE BED.
—_— b. THE BOTTOM OF THE BED SHALL BE SCARIFIED PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT
7" NEENAH INSPECTION FRAME AND
OF AGGREGATE. COVER MODEL R—1973—-1, OR EQUAL
c. ONLY CLEAN AGGREGATE WITH DOCUMENTED POROSITY, FREE OF FINES, SUITABLE FOR H—20 LOADING. COVER
FINISHED GRADE 2 READ SEWER
SHALL BE ALLOWED. X R R TRLLLLA SHOWN WITH
N N
d. THE TOP AND SIDES OF THE INFILTRATION BED SHALL BE COVERED WITH CONCRETE SIDEWALK FINISHED GRADE
2'X2’ YARD INLET #2.1 DRAINAGE FABRIC. FABRIC SHALL BE NON-WOVEN FABRIC ACCEPTABLE FOR PURPOSES OF RZRIRIRTY T
C.l. FRAME & COVER XK Y ASPHALT OR
. T.G.: 461.00 TO THE MUNICIPAL ENGINEER. SIMILAR TO ALLEGHENEY THIS DETAIL : T CONCRETE
2X2" YARD INLET #2.0 INV. 67 PERF. HDPE: 45039 ¢. STORMWATER SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE FOUNDRY CO. #345 23
10 FT WIDE AP - INFILTRATION BED AND PROVISIONS FOR THE COLLECTION OF DEBRIS C.l. FRAME & COVER
STONE OUTLET INV. 67 PERF. HDPE: 457.50 -~ " FELT PAPER CONTINUOUS SIMILAR TO ALLEGHENEY
OTLET SUMP. 45550 B SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN. 6" PVC PIPE ON INNER DIAMETER TO FOUNDRY CO. #345
= RN\ N :
(TO GRADE) < PREVENT CONCRETE FROM )3 VR
[ CONTACTING PIPE K 22 6" PVC PIPE
N 7, N\
28 X\ PIPE
INSTALL - N X
7 N
NAG S75 BLANKET K N
BELOW OUTLET 2 D
WEIR _ _TOP OF BED: 460.00 6"_6"_6" WYE BRANCH 7/>§//<\\<//\<//\<//\<//\\///\\- SHHEHTRS
L _ STONE FILTER INV.: 459.50 INFILTRATION BMP CONSTRUCTION o= R LKL
4 frmt . ” o
h SEQUENCE (CRITICAL STAGE): 6" 30" BEND 6"—6"—6" WYE BRANCH
O ”
% u TOP_OF PIPE: 458.00 1. STAKE OUT THE LIMITS OF THE BMP TO BE INSTALLED. 6" pvC P'PE_\ 6" 30" BEND
BOTTOM OF PIPE: 457.50 2. PROTECT INFILTRATION BMP AREAS FROM COMPACTION DURING »
0 6” PVC PIPE
" CONSTRUCTION. _\
CLASS 1 X BOTTOM OF BED: 456.50
GEOTEXTILE — = 590 3. EXCAVATE UNDERGROUND INFILTRATION BMP TO THE PROPOSED BOTTOM. (0 %
TOP AND SIDES X UNCOMPACTED SUBGRADE , EXCAVATION SHALL BE DONE IN A MANNER THAT DOES NOT DISTURB THE SOIL
(TYP.) INLETS TO HAVE MIN. 3 3" 16 | STRUCTURE OF THE INFILTRATION ZONE. INSTALL 12" FILTER SOCK ALONG THE ROOF LEADER CLEANOUT
WEEP HOLES IN BOTTOM UPSLOPE PERIMETER OF THE EXCAVATED AREA TO PREVENT RUNOFF FROM
AND BE SET ON 6” STONE , / UNSTABILIZED AREAS FROM ENTERING THE INFILTRATION AREA. IF IN UNPAVED AREA DETAIL ROOF LEADER CLEANOUT
BASE (TYP.) 6 IF_’%TD'E UNFAVORABLE CONDITIONS, SUCH AS GROUNDWATER AND/OR BEDROCK, ARE (NOT TO SCALE)
ENCOUNTERED DURING INSTALLATION OF THE INFILTRATION SYSTEM, IN PAVED AREA DETAIL
PROFILE VIEW PROFILE VIEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL CEASE AND THE ENGINEER SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY NOT TO SCALE)
NOTIFIED. AN ALTERNATIVE SYSTEM SUITABLE TO THE FIELD CONDITIONS
SHALL BE DESIGNED AND APPROVED BY THE MUNICIPALITY AND THE
BMP-2 INFILTRATION BED CONSERVATION DISTRICT PRIOR TO FURTHER INSTALLATION BY THE
CONTRACTOR.
(NOT TO SCALE) 4. INSTALL BMP COMPLETE WITH OUTLET PIPE.
5. THE INSTALLATION OF THE INFILTRATION BMP SHALL BE DONE DURING
NON-RAINY PERIODS TO PREVENT SEDIMENT DEPOSITION AND CLOGGING OF THE BMP 6.4.8 VEGETATED SWALE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE
SURFACE ELEV.: SOIL STRUCTURE. 4.
- 472.00 NDS POLYOLEFIN POP-UP 6. SPREAD TOPSOIL AND STABILIZE IMMEDIATELY WITH EROSION CONTROL 1. BEGIN VEGETATED SWALE CONSTRUCTION ONLY WHEN THE UPGRADIENT TEMPORARY EROSION AND
Z DRAINAGE EMITTER WITH U.V. FABRIC AND PERMANENT SEEDING. SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE IN PLACE. (EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL METHODS SHALL
. s INHIBITOR ADHERE TO THE PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S EROSION AND
N OR EQUIVALENT EQUAL SEDIMENT POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM MANUAL, MARCH 2012 OR LATEST EDITION.)
2 2. ROUGH GRADE THE VEGETATED SWALE. EQUIPMENT SHALL AVOID EXCESSIVE COMPACTION AND/OR
~ / COMPACTED TOPSOIL LAND DISTURBANCE. EXCAVATING EQUIPMENT SHOULD OPERATE FROM THE SIDE OF THE SWALE AND
> ST & RGO < NEVER ON THE BOTTOM. TOPSOIL SHALL BE THOROUGHLY DEEP PLOWED INTO THE SUBGRADE IN ORDER
R //\2\//\\//\2\//\\2\/<\§\/<\§\/<\§/<\2\//\\// \}//\ \\//\\/\\ AN SRS SVAINS EROSION CONTROL BLANKET TO PENETRATE THE COMPACTED ZONE AND PROMOTE AERATION AND THE FORMATION OF MACROPORES.
VRN N NN NIRLAK: (NORTH AMERICAN GREEN STAPLE FOLLOWING THIS, THE AREA SHOULD BE DISKED PRIOR TO FINAL GRADING OF TOPSOIL.
— I w i PATTERN D’ AND SEED) 3. FINE GRADE THE VEGETATED SWALE.
N INCOMING 6" PIPE 4. SEED, VEGETATE AND INSTALL PROTECTIVE LINING AS PER APPROVED PLANS AND ACCORDING TO FINAL
NDS 1/4 PVC BEND PLANTING LIST. PLANT THE SWALE AT A TIME OF THE YEAR WHEN SUCCESSFUL ESTABLISHMENT
6” CRUSHED STONE INV. ELEV.: 470.00 (FROM BMP-1) WITHOUT IRRIGATION IS MOST LIKELY. HOWEVER, TEMPORARY IRRIGATION MAY BE NEEDED IN PERIODS
1/4" WEEPHOLE DRYWELL OF LITTLE RAIN OR DROUGHT. VEGETATION SHOULD BE ESTABLISHED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE TO PREVENT
SWALE | w | D | \% | H | LINING EROSION AND SCOUR.
NOTES: A 2 0.75 ] 3 NAG 575 5. FOLLOW MAINTENANCE GUIDELINES.
INSTALLATION TO BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE | | . | | | 6. REGRADE AND RESEED PERMANENT SWALES IMMEDIATELY AFTER CONSTRUCTION AND STABILIZATION
WITH MANUFACTURER’S SPECIFICATIONS. HAS OCCURRED. ANY DAMAGED AREAS SHOULD BE FULLY RESTORED TO ENSURE FUTURE
1. VEGETATED SWALE IS TO BE MOWED TWICE PER YEAR. ONCE IN THE LATE SPRING FUNCTIONALITY OF THE SWALE.
AFTER APRIL 15TH, AND ONCE IN THE LATE FALL AFTER SEPTEMBER 15TH, OR AS
POP-UP DRAINAGE EMITTER DETAIL RECOMMENDED BY THE PRODUCER OF THE SEED MIX. REMOVE DEBRIS THAT NOTE: IF A VEGETATED SWALE IS USED FOR RUNOFF CONVEYANCE DURING CONSTRUCTION, IT SHOULD BE
COLLECTS IN INFILTRATION AREAS TO PREVENT CLOGGING. REGRADED AND RESEEDED (IF NEEDED) IMMEDIATELY AFTER CONSTRUCTION AND STABILIZATION HAS
(NOT TO SCALE) OCCURRED. ANY DAMAGED AREAS SHOULD BE FULLY RESTORED TO ENSURE FUTURE FUNCTIONALITY OF THE
VEGETATED SWALE DETAIL S
(NOT TO SCALE)
7 ; N\ 7 N\ /74 rEpTy— N\ 7 N\ 7 ; N7 N\ 7
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locations for existing subsurface utility structures shown on the JO D. COMANDA Checked by: 43 8 WEBB ROAD
JDC
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ans hold harmless InLandg D’esign LLC t‘rorpr)1 al?claims damages lossesy subsurface structures are shown. The contractor shall verify the i . : »
) o > - ’ ? ’ location and elevation of all underground utilities and structures 16 Hagerty Blvd. Phone: (484) 947-2928 i
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